

CUSTODIAL DEATH REPORT

Agency Information

CDR Number: 21-7-UF

1/20/2021 11:44

Report Date: AM

Version Type: ORIGINAL VERSION

Status: Submitted

Agency/Facility Information

Agency Name: El Paso Police

Dept.

Agency City: El Paso

Agency Zip: 79903

Agency Address: 911 N. Raynor

Agency State: TX

Director Information

Director Salutation: Chief Deputy Director First Name: David

Director Middle Name:

Director Last Name: Camacho

Reporter Name: REX PARSONS Reporter Email: 2581@elpasotexas.gov

Decedent Information

Custodial Death Report :: Page 1 of 7

Identity of Deceased

First Name: JEAN

Middle Name: PAUL

Last Name: STANLEY

Suffix:

Date of Birth: 11/16/1993 Sex: Male

Race: Anglo or White

Age At Time Of Death: 27

Date/Time of Custody (arrest, incarceration) (mm/dd/yyyy hh:mm AM/PM):

Date/Time of Custody or 1/15/2021 8:17 AM

Incident:

Date/Time of Death (mm/dd/yyyy hh:mm AM/PM):

Death Date and Time: 1/15/2021 4:36 PM

Manner / Cause of Death

Has a medical examiner or coroner conducted an evaluation to determine a cause of death?

Medical Examinor/Coroner Yes, results are Evalution?: available

What was the manner of death? (select only one)

Homicide (includes

Manner of Death: Justifiable

Homicide)

| Madical Cause of Death | | | | |
|---|---|--|--|--|
| Medical Cause of Death: | | | | |
| | Medical Cause of Death: | | | |
| GUNSHOT WOUNDS OF TORS | | | | |
| GONGHOT WOONDS OF TOKS | | | | |
| | | | | |
| Had the decedent been receiving treatment for the medical condition that caused the death | | | | |
| after admission to your jail's | s jurisdiction? | | | |
| Madical Tractments | Net Applicable | | | |
| Medical Treatment: | Not Applicable | | | |
| | | | | |
| If death was an accident, homicide or suicide, who caused the death? | | | | |
| | | | | |
| - | _aw enforcement/correctional | | | |
| | personnel | | | |
| | | | | |
| | | | | |
| all that apply) | ath, what type of weapon caused the death? (Hold CTRL to select | | | |
| | | | | |
| Type of weapon that caused | | | | |
| death?: | unspecified | | | |
| | | | | |
| Was the cause of death the result of a pre-existing medical condition or did the decedent | | | | |
| develop the condition after admission? | | | | |
| | Net Applicable | | | |
| Pre existing medical | Not Applicable; cause of death was | | | |
| condition?: | accidental injury, intoxication, suicide | | | |
| | or homicide | | | |
| | | | | |
| If death was an accident, homicide or suicide, what was the means of death? | | | | |
| in death was an accident, normoide of suicide, what was the means of death: | | | | |
| Means of Death: | Firearm | | | |
| | | | | |

Custodial Death Report :: Page 3 of 7

Location / Custody Information

| Where did the event causing | g the death occur? | | | | |
|---|-----------------------------|-----------------------|---------|--|--|
| | | | | | |
| Street Address: | 7900 THUNDERSTORM | City: | EL PASO | | |
| County: | El Paso | Zip: | 79932 | | |
| | | | | | |
| What location category best describes where the event causing the death occurred? | | | | | |
| | | | | | |
| Location Category: Fie | ld/woods/lake/waterway/bea | ch | | | |
| | | | | | |
| What type of custody/facility | y was the Decedent in | at the time of death: | | | |
| | Pre-Custodial Use | | | | |
| Type of Custody: | of Force | | | | |
| | | | | | |
| Specific type of custody/facility: | | | | | |
| | | | | | |
| | Specific Type of Custody/Fa | cility: | | | |
| N/A | | | | | |
| | | | | | |
| What was the time and date of the deceased's entry into the law enforcement facility where the death occurred (mm/dd/yyyy hh:mm AM/PM): | | | | | |
| 5 · 5 · T | | | | | |
| Entry Date Time: | | | | | |
| Entry Date Time N/A: | ✓ | | | | |
| Zilay Dale Tille TV7. | Articl | | | | |
| | | | | | |
| Where did the death occur? | ? | | | | |
| Death Location: | Scene of incident | | | | |

General Information

| Did any other law enforcem | nent agencies resp | ond to calls for service related to this incident? | | |
|---|----------------------------------|--|--|--|
| Other Agencies Respond?: | Yes | | | |
| What were the most serious offense(s) with which the deceased was (or would have been) charged with at the time of death? | | | | |
| | | Offense 1: | | |
| AGG ASSAULT PUBLIC SERVANT | | | | |
| | | Offense 2: | | |
| | | Offense 3: | | |
| Were the Charges:: | Not filed at time of death | | | |
| What were the types of cha | arges or reason for | contact? (Hold CTRL to select all that apply) | | |
| Type of Offense: | Violent Crime Against Persons | | | |
| At any time during the incident and/or entry into the law enforcement facility, did the decedent display or use a weapon? | | | | |
| Decedent display/use of weapons: | | | | |
| Decedent Display or Use Weapon Details: | Discharged firearm | | | |
| At any time during the incident and/or entry into the law enforcement facility, did the decedent: | | | | |

Custodial Death Report :: Page 5 of 7

Yes (select all that apply)

Attempt to Injure Others?:

Attempted to injure law enforcement

Ways Decedent Attempted To Injure Others:

personnel;

Attempted to injure civilian(s) or other

inmate(s)

At any time during the incident and/or entry into the law enforcement facility, did the decedent:

Appear intoxicated (alcohol or

drugs):

Make suicidal statements?: Yes

Exhibit any mental health problems?:

Yes

Exhibit any medical problems?: Unknown

At any time during the incident and/or entry into the law enforcement facility, did the decedent:

Barricade self or initiate Resist being handcuffed or Yes

standoff?: arrested?:

Physically attempt/assault Gain possession of officer's Yes No officer(s):

weapon:

Escape or attempt to Verbally threaten other(s) Yes

including law: escape/flee custody:

Attempt gain possession officer's weapon:

Was the deceased under restraint in the time leading up to the death or the events causing the death?

Under Restraint: No

Summary of Incident

Summary of How the Death Occurred: (max. 30,000 characters)

Summary:

On 01/15/2021 at 0815 hours, Westside Patrol Officers responded to Thunderstorm Drive and Cloudy Sky reference to a subject with a gun. The reporter for the call was the offender. The offender informed the 911 call taker that he was armed with a gun and was firing the gun. The offender stated he was going to conduct a mass shooting on the Interstate I-10. The offender stated in the recorded call his goal was suicide and wanted death. The offender also stated he was intoxicated. The call was upgraded to a Suicide Related Call, due to the comments made by the offender.

The Officers arrived on scene and started checking the area for the subject. The Officers subsequently located the offender in an arroyo area located west of the Quality Inn & Suites El Paso I-10, located at 6185 S. Desert Blvd. and South of Thunderstorm Drive and Cloudy Sky. The offender was armed with a black long rifle. Officers G. Pacheco #2219 and Officer A. De La Rosa #3459 identified themselves and started issuing verbal commands to the offender, the Officers commands instructed the offender to drop the weapon. The offender ignored the verbal commands and pointed the rifle towards the Officers, placing them in fear for their life. Officer Pacheco discharged his M4 patrol rifle and Officer De La Rosa discharged his duty handgun striking the offender. After the shots were fired, the Officers approached the offender to attempt to render aid. Fire Medical Services were requested to the scene to provide medical attention. The offender succumbed to his injuries at the scene.

Crimes Against Persons was called out to investigate the incident. The investigation revealed that the offender had been staying at the Quality Inn & Suites El Paso I-10 located at 6185 S. Desert Blvd room #329 since January 7th, 2021. The offender's vehicle (2005 NISSAN ALTIMA) was also located in the parking lot of the Quality Inn & Suites El Paso I-10. The investigators learned that the offender had alerts in the Police Report Database for Bipolar and Depression disorder.

A follow up was conducted at the offender's last known address. Contact with the offender's mother was established. Marisela Melgoza-Stanley. The offender's mother related that the offender was not due to return to El Paso until 01-16 (Saturday) from his trucking route. The offender returned on Tuesday 1-12, according to the mother. The offender according to his mother acted in aggressive manner and aggressive behavior towards her, so much that she filed a restraining order at the El Paso County Court House. The offender's mother also informed the Investigators that the offender had recently within the past days purchased a rifle, the offender had informed her of the purchase.

There was an EDO report from 09/02/2020 filed on the offender. The offender armed himself with a knife then, attempting suicide by cop. EPPD case 20-246140. As of this morning report, the hotel room, the offender's vehicle was processed. The crime scene is still being processes and documented. Investigation continues.

Custodial Death Report :: Page 7 of 7